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I. INTRODUCTION 1 

A. Identification of Witness 2 

Q. What is your full name and business address? 3 

A. My name is Gregory J. Baker.  My business address is 1951 State Street, Granite City, 4 

Illinois 62040. 5 

Q. By whom and in what position are you employed? 6 

A. I am employed by United States Steel Corporation (“U. S. Steel” or the “Company”) as 7 

Area Manager, Energy and Ironmaking Utilities for Granite City Works (“GCW”), a 8 

division of U. S. Steel. 9 

Q. Are you the same Gregory J. Baker who presented Direct Testimony in this 10 

proceeding? 11 

A. Yes. 12 

 13 

B. Purpose and Conclusions of Testimony 14 

Q. What is the purpose of your rebuttal testimony? 15 

A. My rebuttal testimony responds to the rebuttal testimony of Illinois Commerce 16 

Commission (“Commission”) Staff (“Staff”) witness Darin Burk (ICC Staff Ex. 2.0) 17 

regarding Staff’s continued assertion of Commission jurisdiction over portions of the 18 

natural gas piping and the coke oven gas piping at U. S. Steel’s steelmaking plant in 19 

Granite City, Illinois, known as Granite City Works.   20 

Q. Please summarize your conclusions. 21 

A. Staff’s assertion of jurisdiction over certain GCW facilities should be rejected for the 22 

following reasons: 23 
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 GCW is an end user of natural gas.  GCW is not a pipeline operator nor is it engaged 24 

in commercial transactions for the sale or transportation of gas.  It is not a utility, a 25 

gas distribution entity or an oil and gas company.  GCW does not sell natural gas to 26 

any other person or entity. 27 

 Neither the coke oven gas (“COG”) fuel lines nor the natural gas fuel lines at GCW 28 

contain gas “in transportation.”  GCW is a single, unified steelmaking facility located 29 

on contiguous property through which a few streets and one highway run.  Like other 30 

manufacturing facilities, GCW simply operates fuel gas lines to move these gaseous 31 

fuels throughout its production operations.   32 

 There is no demonstrated potential or actual safety risk associated with GCW’s 33 

natural gas and coke oven gas fuel lines. 34 

II. RESPONSE TO STAFF 35 

Q. Do you have any general observations or responses to the rebuttal testimony of Mr. 36 

Burk (ICC Staff Ex. 2.0)? 37 

A. Yes.  My direct testimony contained substantial information regarding the in-plant natural 38 

gas and coke oven gas piping at Granite City Works.  Mr. Burk does not contest any of 39 

this factual information in his rebuttal testimony.  However, Mr. Burk makes some 40 

statements that may suggest or imply that GCW has not cooperated with Staff.  Such an 41 

inference would be wrong because GCW responded to all requests for information or 42 

data and voluntarily engaged in extensive communications with Staff, including on site 43 

meetings, before this proceeding was initiated.  Since the initiation of this proceeding, 44 

Staff has not sought additional information through data requests or otherwise.  GCW 45 

has, in good faith, concluded that the Commission does not have jurisdiction over its coke 46 
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oven gas and natural gas fuel lines.  GCW has cooperated with Staff notwithstanding its 47 

disagreement with Staff’s position, and plans to cooperate going forward. 48 

Mr. Burk indicates that he is expanding on his initial testimony and providing 49 

additional details about Staff’s position in this docket,1 but his rebuttal testimony contains 50 

little or no analysis in support of his assertions of jurisdiction.  Moreover, Mr. Burk has 51 

provided little or no direction on the specific pipes that Staff currently asserts fall within 52 

the Commission’s jurisdiction, and Staff’s position remains unclear. 53 

Staff’s inability to clearly identify the pipes it asserts are jurisdictional appears to 54 

result from the fact that Staff’s position is not based on a bottom-up analysis of detailed 55 

facts regarding GCW’s coke oven gas and natural gas pipes, but rather represents the 56 

notion that virtually all gas moving through pipes, including GCW’s pipes, is “in 57 

transportation” and jurisdictional.  Mr. Burk originally determined jurisdiction existed 58 

over GCW’s COG piping immediately after the initial communication from PHMSA 59 

about a release of coke oven gas,2 well before he knew any detailed facts regarding 60 

GCW’s COG piping.  On May 13, 2008, Pipeline Safety Analyst James Watts with the 61 

Commission’s Pipeline Safety Program conducted an on-site inspection.  During that 62 

meeting, Mr. Watts indicated to me and other GCW representatives that the natural gas 63 

piping was jurisdictional from the point of delivery by MRT and potentially applies up to 64 

the burner tip.  A May 22, 2008 letter from Mr. Watts asserted that the jurisdictional 65 

portion of the coke oven gas pipes at GCW “will begin at the outlet of the gas 66 

purification process upstream of the two compressors and will end at the point furthest 67 

                                                           
1 Burk Reb., Staff Ex. 2.0, 1:19-21. 
2 See USS Ex. 1.4, p. 1 (e-mail from D. Burk to H. Shieh sent May 5, 2008, 9:07 a.m.). 
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downstream where the pipeline enters the last building wall … [including] each branch 68 

… up to the point of entry to each building it serves … [and] the operation and 69 

maintenance of the compressor units.”3  Mr. Watt’s May 22, 2008 letter similarly asserted 70 

that the natural gas pipes at GCW “downstream of the point of delivery from MRT 71 

(Centerpoint) becomes jurisdictional at the point of transfer (usually a station outlet valve 72 

or isolation flange) up to the point of entry to the last building served by this pipeline … 73 

includ[ing] any branches off the main line.”4 74 

These broad assertions of jurisdiction include fuel gas pipes that begin and end on 75 

GCW property without ever entering or crossing a street or public way.  While Mr. Burk 76 

has stated that “NG Pipe ‘A’ is contained entirely on property owned by GCW and would 77 

not be subject to Commission jurisdiction,”5 Mr. Burk does not address all pipes similarly 78 

situated or otherwise clarify the beginning and ending points of his modified 79 

jurisdictional assertion beyond NG Pipe A. 80 

While Mr. Burk would presumably agree that a determination of jurisdiction must 81 

be based on an analysis of applicable facts, such analysis and facts are not provided by 82 

Mr. Burk’s testimony and, in this instance, his assertion of jurisdiction based on his 83 

“belief” is not instructive and should not be relied upon by the Commission. 84 

Q. Can you explain further why you find the scope of Mr. Burk’s jurisdictional 85 

position is not clear? 86 

                                                           
3 Staff Ex. 1.01, Appendix A, Attachment 3, p. 1. 
4 Id. 
5 Burk Reb., Staff Ex. 2.0, 6:110-11. 
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A. Yes.  In his rebuttal testimony, Mr. Burk uses phrases such as “at a minimum” and 87 

“adjacent to” to describe what he asserts is subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction.  88 

Unfortunately, these terms are too open-ended to be instructive.  In addition, Staff’s 89 

response to Data Request USS-Staff 2.01(b) confirms that Mr. Burk continues to believe 90 

that “pipeline facilities cannot, for safety and maintenance purposes, be separated into 91 

discrete jurisdictional and non-jurisdictional sections.”  While Mr. Burk makes 92 

affirmative statements of jurisdiction regarding the COG piping located under a street or 93 

in a public way, his qualifying language makes clear he is not limiting his assertions of 94 

jurisdiction to that piping.  Given Mr. Burk’s testimony and data request responses as 95 

well as Mr. Watt’s earlier statements and letter, it is unclear whether Staff’s position 96 

generally includes an assertion of jurisdiction over all in-plant piping up to the burner tip. 97 

Q. Mr. Burk states your testimony “is the first truly comprehensive document made 98 

available … that contains the level of detail … required to specifically identify the 99 

locations and use of the pipelines” and allows him to “now expand upon [his] initial 100 

testimony.”6  He also states that “some items identified as omissions by [you] were 101 

not included in [his] testimony because [he] did not consider them pertinent to the 102 

issue at hand.”  Id., 1:21-2:23.  Do you have a response to these statements? 103 

A. Yes.  First, Mr. Burk had previously received “the level of detail [he] required to 104 

specifically identify the locations and uses of the pipelines” 7 since he was personally 105 

given a tour of the piping during a June 4, 2009 meeting.  During that tour, the locations 106 

of the pipes were pointed out and identified by pipe markers.  Second, the fact remains 107 
                                                           
6 Burk Reb., Staff Ex. 2.0, 1:15-21. 
7 Burk Reb., Staff Ex. 2.0, 1:16-17. 
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that the information referred to in my direct testimony was not included in Staff’s report 108 

or Mr. Burk’s direct testimony.  Third, Mr. Burk has not explained what he considers 109 

“pertinent” or the basis for same.  One of the main issues is whether any of the pipes at 110 

issue is used for the “transportation of gas,” as that phrase is used in the applicable 111 

federal and state laws and regulations.  Mr. Burk has not addressed the meaning or 112 

application of that phrase in any substantive way.  Rather, he appears to equate the 113 

“transportation” of gas with the “movement” of gas.  All gas flowing through pipes 114 

continues to move up to the burner tip.  Staff has not identified the method or basis it uses 115 

for determining where the transportation of gas begins and ends and, as a result, it is not 116 

possible to determine what pipes or facilities are within Staff’s assertion of jurisdiction. 117 

A. Coke Oven Gas System 118 

Q. As part of his “clarification” with respect to the coke oven gas piping, Mr. Burk 119 

states that he believes “5,122 feet or nearly one mile of pipeline, as described by Mr. 120 

Baker is reasonably described as several thousand linear feet.”8  Do you have a 121 

response to this statement? 122 

A. Yes.  I do not understand why Mr. Burk focuses on his “several thousand linear feet” 123 

statement.  I did not contest this statement in my direct testimony.  Rather, I specifically 124 

stated that “[i]t is not disputed that ‘several thousand linear feet’ of the COG piping is 125 

located adjacent to GCW property under public rights of way.”9 126 

Q. Mr. Burk summarizes portions of your direct testimony which indicated that (1) he 127 

did not explain that the COG piping in the public way is in a heavy industrial area 128 
                                                           
8 Burk Reb.,  Staff Ex. 2.0, 2:38-9. 
9 Baker Dir., USS Ex. 1.0, 39:788-9. 
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with minimal residential foot traffic, and (2) his description of the COG piping 129 

incorrectly implied that virtually all of the coke oven gas used at GCW is conveyed 130 

via such piping, when only 5% of the coke oven gas used at GCW entered such 131 

piping in 2010.10  Mr. Burk responds that he does “not consider the volume of gas 132 

being utilized to be a significant factor in determining the jurisdiction over the 133 

pipeline” and “did not include this detail because [he] did not consider it to be 134 

pertinent.”11  How do you respond? 135 

A. Mr. Burk does not contest any of my factual statements.  I disagree that this information 136 

is not “pertinent.”  While neither Mr. Burk nor I are lawyers and I do not intend by my 137 

testimony to provide a legal opinion,12 the evidence and my understanding of applicable 138 

laws and rules indicates that Mr. Burk is incorrect.  Notably, the August 11, 2010 139 

interpretation letter that Staff obtained from the Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety 140 

Administration (“PHMSA”) states, with respect to the natural gas fuel lines running 141 

between plant buildings and less than a mile in length, that PHMSA “would not object to 142 

a State regulating the portions of such lines that are not on plant property if the State 143 

determined there was a need.”13  As explained in my direct testimony:14 144 

It appears that PHMSA was provided inaccurate information that lead to 145 
the misunderstanding that Granite City Works is a grouping of multiple 146 
facilities separated by one highway and multiple streets. 147 

 The PHMSA interpretation letter also describes the coke oven gas 148 
system as follows: “coke oven gas is produced in one GCW facility and 149 

                                                           
10 Burk Reb., Staff Ex. 2.0, 2:41-3:48. 
11 Id. at 3:49-51. 
12 U. S. Steel will address legal issues in the briefs that will be filed in this proceeding. 
13 Staff Ex. 1.01, Appendix B, p. 2 (emphasis added). 
14 Baker Dir., USS Ex. 1.0, 52:998-53:1012. 
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transported to another GCW facility for processing and burning.”   GCW 150 
is a single facility.  It appears PHMSA has a misconception that GCW has 151 
a separate coke oven gas production facility and that GCW’s COG piping 152 
moves coke oven gas from this facility to another facility where it is 153 
processed and burned.  As described above, the Cokemaking process 154 
provides a clean by-product fuel supplied to the compression station 155 
located on GCW property south of Edwardsville Road.  All portions of the 156 
GCW COG piping start after compression at the COG distribution center 157 
located on GCW property south of Edwardsville Road.  Coke oven gas is 158 
not transported to another GCW facility for processing and burning.  All 159 
coke oven gas is consumed by GCW production operations as described 160 
above, and no coke oven gas is sold. 161 

The source of PHMSA’s misunderstanding appears to be the statements in the 162 

letter to PHMSA stating the “coke oven gas is transported by pipeline to the point at 163 

which it will be burned” and describing the complete scope of the coke oven gas process 164 

and piping at GCW as “the heating of coking coal in the ovens themselves to the point at 165 

which the coke oven gas is metered and piped to the hot strip mill ….”15  If PHMSA had 166 

been provided more accurate and complete information about GCW and its COG piping, 167 

it would have known that the COG pipes are part of a single integrated steelmaking 168 

operation like the natural gas pipes and presumably would have applied the same 169 

jurisdictional approach it applied to the similarly situated natural gas pipes.  Namely, that 170 

in-plant piping crossing public streets or public ways for short distances are not 171 

jurisdictional if they are all associated with the plant (that is, operated by plant 172 

personnel), run between plant buildings, and are less than one mile in length.16 173 

While the information I provided may also impact the compliance plan that would 174 

be appropriate, as suggested by Mr. Burk, given the reduced risk of harm demonstrated 175 

                                                           
15 Staff Ex. 1.01, Appendix A, p. 3. 
16 See Baker Dir., USS Ex. 1.0, 52:1001-53:1012, 55:1065-56:1074. 
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by these facts, this information is similarly relevant to the issue of the need for regulation 176 

as set forth in the PHMSA letter discussed above. 177 

Q. Mr. Burk indicates that you “explain[] that the COG pipeline transports coke oven 178 

gas.”17  Did you make that statement in your direct testimony? 179 

A. No.  Nowhere in my direct testimony did I state that the COG pipes “transport” coke 180 

oven gas.  I quoted statements by Mr. Burk (and PHMSA) making (or repeating) that 181 

assertion,18 but I never made that statement.  Indeed, I affirmatively stated that the COG 182 

fuel lines do not involve gas in transportation.19 183 

Q. Mr. Burk states: “Based on the statements made by Mr. Baker and 220 ILCS 184 

10/2.02 [(definition of gas)], I continue to believe that the COG pipeline is a pipeline 185 

under the jurisdictional authority of the Commission.  The pipeline is used to 186 

transport flammable gas.  At a minimum, that includes all piping on or adjacent to 187 

public ways.”20  How do you respond? 188 

A. It is not disputed that coke oven gas is “flammable,” but Mr. Burk’s reliance on my 189 

“statements” to establish that the coke oven gas is in transportation is inaccurate because 190 

I never made the statement he attributes to me, as previously discussed.  Moreover, as 191 

indicated above, I specifically contested that assertion on a number of occasions in my 192 

direct testimony.  It is my understanding that coke oven gas that originates on and is used 193 

at a single end user facility on contiguous property is not “in transportation.”  As 194 

                                                           
17 Burk Dir., Staff Ex. 2.0, 4:69. 
18 Baker Dir., USS Ex. 1.0, 2:45, 43:818, 52:1002, 59:1141. 
19 Id., 4:70-5, 43:819, 43:833, 52:1010-53:1011, 60:1155-58. 
20 Burk Reb., Staff Ex. 2.0, 4:74-8. 
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explained above, I find Mr. Burk’s statement that “[a]t a minimum, … all piping on or 195 

adjacent to public ways” is subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction to be vague and 196 

unclear. 197 

Q. Based on Mr. Burk’s Rebuttal Testimony, what do you understand his position to be 198 

on the coke oven gas pipes identified in your testimony? 199 

A. I cannot say.  While Mr. Burk’s position is unclear, he may be asserting jurisdiction over 200 

the COG pipes located in the public way and not asserting jurisdiction over the COG 201 

pipes located on GCW property.  This would mean he is asserting jurisdiction over the 202 

portions of COG Pipes A, C, and F and COG Branch Pipes B, D, and E located under a 203 

public street or in a public right of way. 204 

Q. In connection with the sub-issue of whether the COG pipes are transmission or 205 

distribution lines if they are jurisdictional, Mr. Burk states that “USS has not 206 

established the maximum allowable operating pressure (“MAOP”) of the COG 207 

pipeline according to the criteria contained in 49 CFR Sections 192.619, 192.620, or 208 

192.621.”21  Do you have a response? 209 

A. Yes.  First, as indicated in my direct testimony, GCW’s position is that the coke oven gas 210 

piping is not subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction.  The issue of whether such fuel 211 

lines would be transmission or distribution lines is a sub-issue.  As I understand it, the 212 

question presented here is “if jurisdiction exists over the coke oven gas fuel lines, would 213 

they be subject to regulation as transmission lines or distribution lines?” 214 

                                                           
21 Burk Reb., Staff Ex. 2.0, 4:85-7. 
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Second, before addressing Mr. Burk’s new issue as to maximum allowable 215 

operating pressure (“MAOP”) in the percent specified minimum yield strength 216 

(“% SMYS”) calculation for the COG lines, it should be noted that Mr. Burk does not re-217 

assert his original position that these lines are transmission lines based on the definition 218 

of that term.22  Mr. Burk no longer asserts that the COG lines are transmission lines 219 

“regardless of the operating pressure.”23  Instead, he now asserts that “USS has not 220 

established the maximum allowable operating pressure (“MAOP”) of the COG 221 

pipeline ….”24 222 

My direct testimony explained that “[t]he COG lines operate in the range of 223 

approximately 4% to 6% of SMYS” and that PHMSA’s interpretation letter indicated the 224 

status of the COG lines as transmission or distribution could also be determined by 225 

whether they were above or below 20% SMYS.25  Additionally, Mr. Naeve’s testimony26 226 

addresses the %SMYS for the customer-owned fuel lines.  Presumably, Mr. Burk knows 227 

that to determine %SMYS, the MAOP is used in the calculation.  Therefore, GCW has 228 

established a MAOP in order to determine the %SMYS.  I can affirmatively state that 229 

GCW used the federal rules cited by Mr. Burk for determination of the MAOP for the 230 

                                                           
22 My direct testimony indicated that the “assertion that the coke oven gas line is a transmission line does not 

follow from the ‘transmission line’ definition [Mr. Burk] relie[d] on because the COG line does not ‘transport’ gas 
to ‘a distribution center, storage facility or large volume customer that is not down-stream from a distribution 
center.’”  Baker Dir., USS Ex. 1.0, 60:1157-60.  Mr. Burk did not contest my response in his rebuttal testimony, and 
earlier in his rebuttal testimony restated my statement that the COG pipe in the public right of way “starts after the 
COG distribution center located on GCW property south of Edwardsville Road.”  Burk Reb., Staff Ex. 2.0, 2:29-30.  

23 Burk Dir., Staff Ex. 1.0, 273-4. 
24 Burk Reb., Staff Ex. 2.0, 4:85-6. 
25 Baker Dir., USS Ex. 1.0, 60:1148-51. 
26 Naeve Dir., USS Ex. 2.0, 13:278-14:286. 
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COG as well as the natural gas pipes.  Also, the workpapers noted in my direct testimony 231 

include the calculations for the COG pipes.27 232 

The rules for determination of the Maximum Allowable Operating Pressure 233 

(“MAOP”) are found in 49 CFR § 192.619, 192.620, 192.621 and 192.623.  The MAOP 234 

for each GCW fuel gas line was determined in compliance with these sections.  With 235 

respect to the COG pipes, GCW utilized Section 192.619 to establish the MAOP based 236 

upon the pressure determined to be the maximum safe pressure after considering the 237 

history of the pipe, particularly known corrosion and actual operating pressure.  GCW 238 

evaluated the method allowed by Section 192.620, but could not use it because certain 239 

information needed to determine if GCW meets the alternative criteria is not available.  240 

In addition, since Section 192.620 is designed to allow for a higher MAOP than Section 241 

192.619, GCW elected not to use this standard and instead used the more conservative 242 

MAOP determination under Section 192.619.  GCW also evaluated Sections 192.621 and 243 

192.623, and these sections did not alter the MAOP established by using Sections 244 

192.619. 245 

B. Natural Gas System 246 

Q. Mr. Burk reviews your description of the natural gas piping at GCW, including the 247 

Mississippi River Transportation Corporation (“MRT”) facilities identified as 248 

MRT-1, MRT-2, MRT-3 and MRT-4, and states that because “MRT-1 is located 249 

                                                           
27 See Baker Dir., USS Ex. 1.0, 59:1130-31. 
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entirely on GCW property … [i]t would not, therefore, be subject to Commission 250 

jurisdiction in [your] opinion.”28  Did Mr. Burk accurately describe your testimony? 251 

A. No.  The facilities I designated for identification as MRT-1 through MRT-4 are owned 252 

and operated by MRT.  I did not express an opinion on jurisdiction over those facilities, 253 

although I understand them to be interstate facilities subject to regulation by PHMSA.  254 

The jurisdictional positions I expressed in my direct testimony were with respect to the 255 

GCW fuel gas piping connected to the MRT service lines that are part of MRT-1, MRT-256 

2, MRT-3 and MRT-4. 257 

Q. Mr. Burk’s rebuttal testimony indicates that MRT-1 NG Pipe A would not be 258 

subject to Commission jurisdiction.29  Do you concur? 259 

A. Yes.   260 

Q. Mr. Burk provides a description of what he refers to as NG Pipe B, NG Pipe C, and 261 

NG Pipe D, and concludes that “[b]ased on [his] training, it is [his] opinion that, at a 262 

minimum, all of the GCW piping initially supplied by MRT-1 located beneath the 263 

city streets or in public right of way would be subject to Commission jurisdiction.”30  264 

How do you respond? 265 

A. With respect to Mr. Burk’s description of what he refers to as NG Pipe B, NG Pipe C, 266 

and NG Pipe D, I note that he does not use the labels I used in my direct testimony.  I 267 

labeled pipes as NG Branch Pipe C and NG Branch Pipe D.  Mr. Burk also states that 268 

                                                           
28 Burk Reb., Staff Ex. 2.0, 5:106-8. 
29 Burk Reb., Staff Ex. 2.0, 6:110-11. 
30 Burk Reb., Staff Ex. 2.0, 6:112-21. 
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“NG Pipe ‘B’ then connects to NG Pipe ‘C’” and that “NG Pipe ‘C’ then connects to NG 269 

Pipe ‘D,’” which gives the incorrect impression that these form one continuous pipe 270 

rather than branch pipes.  These pipes were specifically labeled as “branch” pipes 271 

because they are branch pipes rather than continuous straight pipes.  With respect to Mr. 272 

Burk’s description of NG Pipe C  (which I assume was intended to refer to the same pipe 273 

I labeled as NG Branch Pipe C), Mr. Burk’s translation of “119 feet” as “(0.2 miles)” is 274 

incorrect and should have stated “(0.02 miles).”  I assume these were inadvertent 275 

misstatements and inaccuracies by Mr. Burk, but the distinctions are important.  While 276 

not incorrect, the balance of Mr. Burk’s description of these pipes is not as complete as 277 

my description.  To be clear, any inference or implication from Mr. Burk’s description 278 

contrary to my description would be incorrect. 279 

I also disagree with Mr. Burk’s position that “at a minimum, all of the GCW 280 

piping initially supplied by MRT-1 located beneath the city streets or in public right of 281 

way would be subject to Commission jurisdiction” for the reasons explained in detail in 282 

my direct testimony and in this rebuttal testimony. 283 

Q. Mr. Burk states that NG Pipe E “connects” to NG Pipe F”, and concludes that “[i]n 284 

[the] absence of a definition of ‘non-active’, I must assume that NG Pipe “F” 285 

contains natural gas that is not being consumed at this time and that the natural gas 286 

pipeline remains under pressure.”31  How do you respond? 287 

A. As an initial matter, similar to Mr. Burk’s description of NG Pipe C and NG Pipe D, his 288 

description of the NG Pipe F does not contain the “branch” label for NG Branch Pipe F.  289 

                                                           
31 Burk Reb., Staff Ex. 2.0, 6:122-32. 
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This label is appropriate and needed here for the same reasons discussed above for the 290 

pipes supplied by MRT-1.  Second, Mr. Burk incorrectly states NG Pipe E connects to 291 

NG Pipe F.  I explained in my direct testimony that NG Pipe E ends at a GCW regulating 292 

station, and NG Branch Pipe F begins at a tee downstream of the regulating station.32  293 

Again, Mr. Burk’s description gives the incorrect impression that NG Pipe E and NG 294 

Branch Pipe F, assuming Mr. Burk’s NG Pipe F refers to my NG Branch Pipe F, form 295 

one continuous pipe when in fact they do not.  I assume these were inadvertent 296 

misstatements and inaccuracies by Mr. Burk, but the distinctions are important.   297 

As to what “non-active” means for NG Branch Pipe F, I stated in my direct 298 

testimony:33 299 

There is a tee which supplies a non-active branch downstream of the 300 
regulating station, which I’ll designate as NG Branch Pipe “F”.  *  *  *  301 
The GCW isolation valves on GCW property are located on the north and 302 
south side of Edwardsville Road.  NG Branch Pipe F is normally turned 303 
off ….” 304 

If it adds greater clarity, this is a non-active branch of natural gas pipe, with the isolation 305 

valves on each end of this branch normally kept in the closed position.  There is no 306 

current open direct connection of any type between the “non-active” NG Branch Pipe F 307 

and pressured gas supplied from the tee downstream of the regulating station or 308 

elsewhere.  No gas can move through this pipe with the valves in the closed position. 309 

Q. Mr. Burk states: “In my opinion, that segment of NG Pipe ‘F’ that crosses 310 

Edwardsville Road would be subject to Commission jurisdiction.”34  Do you 311 

concur? 312 
                                                           
32 Baker Dir., USS Ex. 1.0, :18:368-73 
33 Baker Dir., USS Ex. 1.0, 18:371-19:377. 
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A. No.  I disagree with this position for the reasons stated in my direct testimony and 313 

summarized above.  In short, no part of NG Branch Pipe F, including the 66 feet segment 314 

identified by Mr. Burk, contains gas in transportation.   315 

Q. Does Mr. Burk’s rebuttal testimony discuss the GCW pipes connected to MRT’s 316 

service lines at MRT-3? 317 

A. No.  MRT-3 is noted as a designation at line 104 of Mr. Burk’s rebuttal testimony, but it 318 

is not mentioned again.  As explained in my direct testimony, MRT-3 and NG Pipe G are 319 

located entirely on GCW property.  While Mr. Burk’s position is not clear, he has not 320 

affirmatively asserted Commission jurisdiction over NG Pipe G. 321 

Q. Mr. Burk states that “According to Mr. Baker, MRT-4 supplies NG Pipe ‘H’ which 322 

runs outside the USS GCW facility parallel to or under 16th Street for 323 

approximately 2,397 feet (0.45 miles) and then enters GCW property on the south 324 

side of Madison Avenue at 16th Street.  Mr. Baker states that NG Pipe “H” 325 

maintains a pressure of 50 psig (pounds per square inch gauge).  Due to the gas 326 

pressure on the pipeline, it is my opinion that, at a minimum, the 2,397 feet located 327 

in the public right of way under and along 16th Street is under the jurisdiction of 328 

the Commission.”35  How do you respond? 329 

A. Mr. Burk’s recitation does not include certain facts contained in my direct testimony.  For 330 

instance, I explained that MRT-4 is located within a GCW building, MRT’s and GCW’s 331 

                                                                                                                                                                                           

(continued from previous page) 
34 Burk Reb., Staff Ex. 2.0, 6:122-32. 
35 Burk Reb., Staff Ex. 2.0, 7:133-40 (citations omitted). 
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valves at MRT-4 are normally closed, pressure is maintained in NG Pipe H through a ¾-332 

inch pipe connection on GCW property south of Madison Avenue, and NG Pipe H is 333 

maintained in a pressurized state for safety (leak survey) and operational benefits.  Under 334 

these facts, NG Pipe H is not used to transport gas. 335 

C. U of I 336 

Q. Did Mr. Burk respond to your direct testimony pointing out that he issued a letter 337 

on March 9, 2009 to Mr. Erickson of the University of Illinois (“U of I”) expressing 338 

the opinion that certain U of I pipes similar to the GCW pipes at issue here were not 339 

subject to Commission jurisdiction? 340 

A. Yes.  Mr. Burk begins by stating that U of I has a jurisdictional transmission line to move 341 

gas from its off-campus receipt point to utilization points and its jurisdictional Master 342 

Metered distribution system.36  Mr. Burk also claims that the U of I pipelines determined 343 

not to be jurisdictional were not connected to the transmission line or the master metered 344 

system, were 100% located on property under the direct ownership or control of U of I, 345 

and did not cross public roads.37  Mr. Burk notes my statement that the locations of these 346 

pipelines constitute a public place consistent with PHMSA’s definition of that term in a 347 

PHMSA interpretation letter, and does not contest my direct testimony statement that 348 

these pipelines were clearly located in areas constituting a public place (athletic facilities 349 

located on the U of I campus).38  Mr. Burk’s substantive response to all of this is that he 350 

was not aware of the PHMSA interpretation letter, and that he will reexamine the U of I 351 

                                                           
36 Burk Reb., Staff Ex. 2.0, 7:151-55. 
37 Id. at 8:156-61. 
38 Id. at 8:162-69. 
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situation.39  He concludes by noting that U of I has a history of cooperation with the 352 

Commission. 353 

Q. Do you have a reply to Mr. Burk’s response? 354 

A. Yes.  Mr. Burk does not contest my testimony explaining that the piping he determined 355 

was non-jurisdictional was located in a public place.  In my opinion, Mr. Burk properly 356 

determined that the U of I pipelines in question were not used to transport gas 357 

notwithstanding that they were located in a public place because these pipes move U of I 358 

fuel (natural) gas to the points within its facilities.  While Mr. Burk states he was not 359 

aware of the particular PHMSA interpretation letter I referred to in my testimony, he was 360 

familiar with the U of I campus through their regulated master metered system and 361 

cannot have been unaware that athletic facilities at a State university constitute a public 362 

place from a common sense perspective.  I would also expect that the extensive PHMSA 363 

training Mr. Burk indicates he received would have likely covered the regulations 364 

regarding public places.  His statement that he will reconsider the U of I situation appears 365 

to be an after the fact attempt to remedy the inconsistent recommendations he has made 366 

here with respect to GCW.  His statement about U of I cooperation is out of place and 367 

irrelevant to whether jurisdiction exists, and appears intended to imply that GCW has 368 

somehow been uncooperative.  As explained above, that is not the case. 369 

While not directly affecting my public place point, it is also my understanding 370 

that some of Mr. Burk’s factual statements regarding the U of I situation are inaccurate.  371 

Mr. Burk asserts that the U of I lines he determined to be non-jurisdictional are not 372 

                                                           
39 Id. 
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connected to the transmission pipeline nor the master metered system currently under 373 

Commission jurisdiction.  In two instances, the pipeline drawings of the “Poultry 374 

Facility” and what appears to be the “Beef Sheep Facility” receive gas from what is 375 

labeled as “UI Natural Gas Main” for the Poultry Facility and “UI Gas Main” for the 376 

Beef Sheep Facility.40  Mr. Burk has not identified any U of I piping other than the 377 

transmission pipeline and master metered system as being jurisdictional to the 378 

Commission, and the “UI Gas Main” and “UI Natural Gas Main” are not identified as 379 

part of those jurisdictional lines.  Those lines appear to run through or along public streets 380 

based on the maps provided.41  Therefore, it appears the U of I is operating non-381 

jurisdictional piping that is located in or crossing public streets.   382 

Mr. Burk also states that “… those pipelines crossed no public roads.”42  With 383 

respect to the Athletic Facility, reviewing the drawing provided by U of I to Mr. Burk, it 384 

appears that the U of I Athletic Facility piping determined to be non-jurisdictional crosses 385 

Wright Street.43  Wright Street looks as though it is a public street crossing at St. Mary’s 386 

Road connecting with Florida Avenue, bisecting the U of I property.  Numerous other 387 

areas within this location are open to the public and appear to be used for parking for 388 

sporting events. 389 

                                                           
40 USS Ex. 1.3, pp. 8 and 10. 
41 Id. 
42 Burk Reb., Staff Ex. 2.0, 8:160-61. 
43 USS Ex. 1.3, p. 5. 
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D. Other Issues 390 

Q. Mr. Burk reviews the definitions of “transportation of gas” in Illinois law and 391 

federal regulations, and contends U. S. Steel is involved in the transportation of 392 

gas.44  How do you respond to these statements? 393 

A. GCW is not involved in the transportation of gas as that term is defined under federal and 394 

state laws and regulations.  GCW is an end user of natural gas; it is not a pipeline 395 

operator, nor is it engaged in commercial transactions for the sale or transportation of gas.  396 

It is not a utility, a gas distribution entity or an oil and gas company.  GCW is a single, 397 

unified steelmaking facility located on contiguous property through which a few streets 398 

and one highway run.  Like other manufacturing facilities, GCW simply operates fuel 399 

lines (in GCW’s case, coke oven gas and natural gas fuel lines) to move these fuels 400 

throughout its production operations. 401 

Q. In his Rebuttal Testimony, Mr. Burk opines that USS safety activities on its 402 

customer-owned pipelines have no bearing on determining jurisdiction.45  How do 403 

you respond to this opinion? 404 

A. To repeat my earlier statements, the PHMSA letter clearly indicates that “PHMSA, 405 

however, would not object to a State regulating the portions of such lines that are not on 406 

plant property if the State determined there was a need.”  This “need” directly relates to 407 

the safety activities taken by the customer on their customer-owned lines to maintain 408 

them for protection of life and property.  Mr. Burk’s Rebuttal Testimony does not 409 

identify any “need” for jurisdiction over GCW customer-owned fuel lines. 410 

                                                           
44 Burk Reb., Staff Ex. 2.0, 8:171-9:204. 
45 Burk Reb., Staff Ex. 2.0, 9:207-14. 
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 411 

III. CONCLUSION 412 

Q. Does this complete your direct testimony? 413 

A. Yes. 414 


